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THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL OF SOUTH AFRICK
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Application for confinmation of a consent agreement

— 203 -05- 2 4

. _ RECEIVED BY: A alom-

in the matier between: ' ;

. . TIME: ) C;}I ‘ge
THE COMPETITION COMMISSION Applicant
and

~ STEFANUTTI STOCKE HOLDINGS LIMITED Respondent

CONSENT AGRESMENT IN TERMS OF SECTION 49D READ WITH SECTION
" sa{)(e)ill) A RESD WITH SECTION 58(1)h) AF THE CORPETITION ACT, 4998 {ACT
NO.-8¢ OF 1898), AS AMENDED, SETWEER THE COMPETTHON COMBISSION AND
STEFANUTTL STOCKS HOLDRIGS LIMITED, IN REGARD TO COWTRAVENTIONS OF
SECTION A0 Bn OF THE COMPETITION ACT, 1986

PREAMEBLE

VIHEREAS the Competition Cornmission is empowerad 1o, infer alia, investigate alleged

contraventions of the Competition Act, 1998,

WRAEHEAS the Compelition Commission is empowered to, infer alia, conclude consent

agreements in terms of section 46D of the Competition Act, 1998

¥£¥'§§EE§£EX_S"EH§”'Gnm'peﬁtianfﬁammissian has invited frms In the construction industry to

engage in setflement of confraventions of the Campeﬁtiaﬂ Act, 1998,

Wﬁéﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ ‘atefanutd Stocks Holdings timited {"Stefanuttl”) has agsepted the Invitation

and has agréé@i:c settie in accordance with the terms of the mvitation;




niOW I’!@s&“@Eiﬂﬁf{E the Competition Commission arnd Stefanuti hereby agree thet
application be made to the Competition Tribunal for the corfirmation of this _conseni
agreemant as an arder of the Competition Tribunal in terms of saction 480 as read with
séctons 58(1)a)(il} and 58(1)(b) of the Competition Act, 1998.

4, Defipitions

Eor the purpeses of this consent agreement, unless the sontext indicates otherwize, the

following definitions shall apply:
1 1"Act” means the Competition Act, 1898 (Act No. 89 of 1598), as amended;

1.2“CVyTP" means ihe anstmctltm Fast Track Process announced by the
Commission en 1 February 2011 fo fast wack the setfisment process and 10

resolve the Cammission’s investigations into the construction zndustry, B

1 3“8588 Regulat.o*"ﬁs refers fo ihe Ccnstmction §ndustry Developmett
Fegulations, 2004 (as amended) (Government Notice N0.692 of & June 2004,
published In- Govemmem Gazette No.26427 of 8 June 2004),.

14°CLP means the Comm[ssmn s Corpora’ce Leniency Policy {Government
Motice No, 828 of 23 May 2008, published in Government Gazatte No. 31064
of 23 May 2008);

1.5 ‘Commicsion” means the & Gompetition Commission of South Africa, a statuiory '
body established in terms of section 18 of the Act, with its principal place of
nusiness at 1% Floor, Mutayo Building {Block C), the dil Campus, 77 Meintiies

 Sirest, Sunnyside, Protoria, Gauteng;

1.6 "Commissione” means the Commissicner of the Competition Commission,

appomted in terms Qf secﬁcm 22 of the Act;

""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" +7-*Complainis’ maans the complaints inftiated by the Commissioner of the

Competition Cormmissicn in terms of section 48H of the Act under case
nunbers 2009Feba279 and 20098epd64i;

4 g Consent Agreement’ means this agreement duly signed and conciuded




hetween the Commission and Stefanutti Stocks Holdings Limitsd (“Stefanutti);

1.6 “Cover Price” means generally, a price that is provided by a firm that wishes to
win & tender to a firm that does not wish to do so, in order that the firm that does
not wish to win the tender may submit a higher price; or & price that is provsded
by a fimn that does not wish o win a tender fo a firm that does wish to win that
tender in order that the firm that wishes to win the tender may submit a lower

price.

1,10 “invitation” means the trvitation to Firms in the Construction Industry 10
engage in saﬁ!ement of contraventions of the Competition Act, as published on
the website of the Comimission on 1 February 2011,

‘?11 “P;arﬁes” means the Commission and Stefanutt;

1.42 "P ess:ﬁhed pfohthszed pmcaces refers to prohibited restrictive borizontsl
practices ralating to the construction mduatry that are contemplated in section
A(1}(b) of the Act and that ceased after 30 November 1998 but miore than

“three years bafors the somplaints were initiated;

1.13 “Mon-prescribed prohibited practices” refers to prohibited restriciive
horizontal practices relating to the constuction industry that are contemplated
in section 4{1)(®) of the Act and that ars on-going or had not ceased three
years before the mmpla%nté were Initiated, as contemplated in section &7 of

-~ the Act;

114 "Respondent’ means Siefanut;

115 “Stefapuiil” means Stefanut Sfocks Holdings Limited, a company
mca}rparatad under the laws of the Republic of South Africa with its principal
placa of business at Protec Park, corner Zuurfontein Avenue and Oranjerivier

Drive, Chitiorkop Kempton Park, East Rand.

1 15 "Bubeector refars fo the classes of construction work defined in Scheddle 3
of the CIDB Regulations, substituted by Govarnment Notice No. 8986 of 14
- Noveraber 2008, published in Government (Gazette No. 31803 of 14

7




November 2008,

147 "Tribunal’ means the Competition Tribunal cﬁ“ South Africa, a statutory bedy '

established in terms of section 26 of the Act, with its principal place of
business at 3° Fioor, Mulayo building (Block C}, the et Campué, 77 Meintjies
~ Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteng.

2. The Complaints

21 On 10 February 2069 the Commission inifiated a complaint in terms'of seciion

498(1) of the Act info alleged prohibited practices relating to coliusive conduct in
the construction of the stadiums for the 2010 FIFA Soccer World Cup against
Grinaker-L TA (the construction operating husiness unit of Aveng), Group Five
Limited, Basil Read {Piy} Ltd, WBHO Carisir;mtien (Piy) Lid, Murray & Roberts
Limited, Stefanutti Stacks Holdings Limited, Interbetan Abu Dhabi nv i and
Bouygues Construction SA.

o - hraddifion, on 01 September 2009, following the receipt of applications for

jmmunity in terms of the GLP, the Commissicn initiated a Complaint in terms of
section 498(1) of the Act into particular prohibited practices relsting 1o sonduct
in construction projests; by the firms listed below. The Complaint concermned
alleged confraventions of saction 4(1}'{!@_) of tha Act as régards price fixing,
market allocation and collusive tendering. The investigation was initiated agains
the following firms: Grinaker LTA Lid, Aveng {Africa) Lid, Stefanut] Stocks
Hoidings Limited, Group Five Lid, Murray & Roberls, Congor Lid. G. Liviero &
Son Bijﬂsiizig (Pty) Lid, Giuricich Coastal Projects (Pty} L, Hachtief

~ Construction AG, Dura Soletanche-Bachy (Piy) L, Nishimatsu Construction Co

Lid, Esorfranki Lid. VNA Pilings CG, Rodio Geotechnics (Pty) Lid, Diabor Lid,
Gauteng Pifing (Pty) Lid, Fairbrother Geotechnical CC, Geomechanics CG,
Wilson Bayly Holmes-Ovoon (+d" and ofher consfruction firms, including joint

yaniuras.




3. The Invitziion i Eirms in the Construction Industry {c Engdge in Setifement of

Contreventions of the Act

3.1

3.2

3.3

The Commission's investigation of the Complainis, as well as several other of
the Comumission's invesfigations In the construcion industry, led ihe
Commission to believe that thers was widespread coliusion in contravention
of section 4(1){b)(ii} of the Actin the construction industry.

Section 4(1)(b) provides-
“4  Restrictive honzontal practices prohibited

{1} An aqreement between, or conceriad practice by, firms, or a decision by

an association of firms, is prohibifed if it is between parties in a_horizontal

relationship and if—

(a} it has the effect of substanfia!fy preventing, or lessening, competition in a

markef, unless a parly fo the agreement, concerted practice, or dec;stoﬂ can

prove that any fechna!&gzcag effrc;ency or other pro-competitive gaiy resu;‘fmg
from it outweighs thal effect; or

‘ (b} i :nvo{ves anv of the following resfriciive horizontal practices ?

(i} directly or indirectly fixing a purchase or selling price or any other
trading condifion;

(i dividing markets by allocating customers, suppliers, territories, of
specific fypes of goods or services, o

(i) collusive tendering.”

The cdiiusive sonduct engagaed in, in the context of the Irvitation and this
Consent Agrsement, was collusive tendering or "bid-rigging”. Coliusive
tendering involves partscular gonduct by firms whereby as competitors they
coliude regarding a tender resuliing in the fender process being distorted.
The bid prices and the bid submiesions by these competitors as well as ths
outcome of éhé tender procéss is not the result of competition on the meris,
“Cover pr:cmg it this context occurs when conspiting firms agree that one or
mare of them will submit a bid that is not intended to win the contract. The

S apreement is reached i suchaway that ameng- the coliuding firms, one firm

wishas fo win the tender and the others agree to submit non-competitive bids
with prices that woul id b2 higher than the bid of the designated winner, or the
price will be too high to be accepted, of the bid contains special terms that are
knowri to be unacceptalie to the dlient. Collusive tenderingtherefore applies
/] /
/ /
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3.5

3.7

to agresments of concerfed practices which have as their object or sffect the

prevention, lessening, restriction and distortion of competition in South Africa,

I terms of section 2 of the Act, two of the key objects of the Act are 0
promote the off c‘ency' adaptability and deve%apmeni of the economy, and fo
pmvade consumers with competitive prices and product choices. Section 217 -
of the Constituion . of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 calls for a
procurement of tender system which s fair, sguitabls, transparent,

compstitive and cost-effective,

in addition, the Commission is required in terms of section 21(1} of the Act,
infer aliz, to implement measures {0 increass market transparency, o
investigate and evaluate allsged contraventions of Chapter 2 of tﬁe Act, and -
io negotiale and conclude consent agreements in ferms of section 48D for
confirmation s an order..of. the Cornpefition Tribunal i terms of section
58(1)(by of the Act:

Therefdre in the interest of transparencyi efficiency, disrupting cartels and
mcentﬁ,'iamg gompefitive behaviour in ‘the constriction industry and a cost-
gffective, comprehenswe and speedy resofufion of the investigations referred
to above, the Commission decided © fast track these investigations and thelr

resolution by fwiting firms that were mvaiveé in collusive fendsring in the form

of bid-rigging of projects in the construction industry, to apply to engage in

satilement discussions on the lerms set out in the Invitation,

On 1 February 2011 the Commission issued a media release aboul the
Invitation and published same on its website. In the Invitation, hareta attached
and marked as Annexure A, the Coramission offerad firms the opportunily to
sattle the alleged contraventions of the Act, IF they would:

374  submit an application in terms of PART 2 of the Invitatio;

diZZagre'e"m"payﬁan—"aérﬁ§ﬁists‘faftive:—fpeﬁaityntganaiﬁes determined by the

Commission as envisaged in paragraph 10.2 read with paragraphs 19-

28 of the Invitation; and

3.7.3 comply with the requ:remeni:s of the sestlemani progess as set out i




PART 1 and PART 3 of the Invitation.

38 Th:s agraement sefs cuts the detail of the non-prescribed prohibited praclices |

" only which the respondent is fiable to seftle regard being had to the provisions
of section 67(2) of the Act and e penally is calculated taking into accournt
only the said nen«présc;ibed prohibited prae:ﬁceé.

3.8 Appiymg firms were required to infer alla provide the Comrmission with fruthful
and Hmely d!sclosure of irformation and documents relating to the prohibited
practices and o provide full-and expedmcms co-operation to the Commission

concerning the prohibited practices.

319 An applyzng firm could request the Commission {0 consider its application in

terms of the lnvstatron as an appiscai;on for a marker o as an application for

imrnunity under the CLP. Firms could aEso apn!y for a marker or for ;mmunﬁty :
- urder the CLP before makmg at ’%pp&scaimn n terms of the %nv;taﬁon .

341  Thedeadiine to apply for a selilement in ferms af the Invitation was 12hQ0 on
| 15 April 2011. | '

4.4 Stefanutti applied for leniency and Setlement in terms of the invitation.
tztefanu*ti is mvalwed in engineering and construction activities throughout the
building environment. ls offerings exend acrogs & wide scope of supply
mcluding construction of fixed infrastructure, municipal semces mining &
ndustrial faciliies and all-structures and buildings..— ...

¢4 2 Stefanuth applied for lenlency and Settiemeant on 15 Aprl 2011 and disciosed
39 prohibited practices. Out of the 38 prohibited practaces d:scicssed 24 are
prescribed prohibited pracisc«ss and ‘15 are non—prescnbed

4.3 Stefanutfi was first fo ‘appiy for 3 out of the 15 non—'prescﬁbeid nrohibited
praciices and is not first to apply for 12 non-presciibed prohibited pradlices.

4.4 Stefanuth is implicated in 8 nm—prascﬁbed prohibited p¢tises which it ciid not




disclose, and has agreed to settle these 9 non-prescribed prohibited practices.

A5The {otal number of prohibited practices being setfled under tha Consent
Agresment is twenly one (21} non-prescribed prohibited practices. Fouriaen
.(14_} prohibited practices are int the Civil Engineering sub-sector, and seven {7y
prohibited practices are in the General Buiiding sub-seé:iar.

4.6 The twenty one 21 prohibited practices or contraventions by Stefanutti of saction
A{13(b)(iil) of the Act which are the subject of this Consent Agreement, are set

out. below,

-

%. Disclosed Projecis

e B A-UCT Woman's Besidence in Capa Townr

Sisfanuili reached agreement with Grinaker-LTA and Group Five on of shout

. November 2005, in that they agreed on a cover price and a loser’s fee in relation
to this _prajam%l which was aliccated pursuant to the Cape Ciuby Mesting. In tarms
of the cover price and the losers’ fee agreement, Grinaker-LTA and Stefanutli
would submit cover prices fo ensure that Group Five would win the tendar.
Further, they agreed that Group Five would pay Stefaz}utii and Grinaker- LTA &
toser's fee in the amount of R300 000 each. This conduct is collusive tendering in
contravention of section 4(1b) (i) of the Act.

This project was for buillding works and residentiat development at the University

of Cape Town's women's residence. The client was the University of Cape Town.

The project was awarded te Group Five. The project was completed in 2007

5.2 Rayhead Road Exiension Khangela Brides Project (Tender Ref No: If-1010)

—————Stefanutt-injoint veniure-wiki Fia’sit*ﬂead'*(“S’ce?amtti%asEiRaad,,.inint,kienture“}

reached agreement with Group ano on or about September 2008, in that they
agreed on a cover price in respact mfthrsApmgect in terms of the agreement,
Group Five would provide & cover price to Stefanutt-Basi Read Joint Venture to

T the tender. The

ensure that the Stefenutti-Basil Read Joint Wenture




Stefanutti-Basil Read Joint Venture further agreed with Group Five to share
profits in respect {o this oroject. In ordsr to implement fhe profit sharing
agresmant, the Stefanutti-Basil Read Joint Venture subconiracied a portion of
the prc;’éci‘ to Group Five. The Stefanuiti-Basll Read Joint Venture was awarded
the tender, with Group Five joihing in as a subcontractor. This conduct is

collusive tendering in contravention of section AN of the Act,

This profect was for the construction of Khangsla Bridge and extension of
Bayhead road in Dutban for the Ethekwini Municipality. The project was
completed in January 2010

5.3 Civil Works for Tadi Activex Project (Tender Ref ia: #1324250-CC002/04)

Stefanufi in a joint venture with Grinaker LTA (Stefariuﬁnérinaker Joint Ventire)
reached agreement with Basl Read. and Muray & Reberis on or about June
2007, in that they agreed on & Cover arice in respect of this project. in terms of
the agreement, Stefanuiti-Grinaksr Joirt Venture gave & cover price to Basil
Read and Murray & Roberts so thai Basil Read and Murray & Raoberts could
sulymit a non-competitive bid to ensure that the Stefanutti-Grinaker Joint Venture
wan fhe tender. The Stefanutti-Grinaker Joint Venture was awarded the tender in
line with the collusive agresment. This conduct is collusive tendering in
comtravertion of seclion 4{1j(p){i) of the Act

This project was for the civil works at Tati Activox near Francistown in Botswana
for Botswana Metal Refinery (Phyj Lid. The project was compigted on 31
September 2008.

5 4 Coal Nilli Line 2- Dwaalboom (Terder Ref iin: (R/08)

Stefanutt in joirt venture with Concor (Stefanum-i’}oncm Joint Venture) reachad
- sgreemert with WBHO and Grinaker LTA, on of about Septﬁmbar 2008, in that

they agreed on a cover price in respect of this project. In térms of the agreament

Stefanpifi-Concor Joif Vemure g ravera cover prige-ie- WEHO and Grinaker LTA

50 that WEHMO and Grinaker LTA could submit hon-competitive &l bids to ensura
that the Stefanutti-Concor Joint Venture won the tender. n ine With ihe cover

price agreement, the Stefanutti-Concor Joint Venture was awarded the tender,




This conduct is collusive tendering In contravention of section 4(1)(b)(H} of the
Act. '

This project was for the civil works for the Dwaalboom expansion for Pretfoiia
Porfiand Cement Company (Pty} Lid. The closing date for the fender was 31 July
2008,

55 Construction of Green Point Stadium (Tender Ref Ho: QOG/E3)

Stafanutti reached agreement with WWEBHO on or about December 2006, in that

they agreed on a cover price in respect of this project. In terms of the agresment
WEHO provided a cover price {0 Stefaret so that Stefanutti could submit 8 non-
competitive bid to ensure that WEBHO won the tender. WEHO was in joint venture
with Murray & Roberts Wheﬁ bidding fof the tender, and wan the tender in ling
with the collusive arrangament. This -conduct is collusive tendering in
contravention of sectidn 4{1){p) (i) of the Act

This prdjeci was for the construction of Green Point Stadium in Cape Town, for
the City of Cape Town. The project was completed o 10 i}i_gvember 2009,

56 FNE Soccer City Siadited

Stefanutt reached agreement with Grinaker LTA in that they agreed on a cover
price in respect of this project. in terms of the agreement Grinaker LTA would
provide a cover pice o Stefantti to ensure that Grinaker LTA won the fender.
The tender wés awarded to Grinaker LTA In ine with the cover price
grrangement. Tais conduct is collusive fsndering in contravention of section

A{13{B) () of the Act.

Thie project involved the provision of general building and related works at
Soccer City Stadium for the City of Johannasburg. The project was completed
on 30 April 2009




5.7

Mondi Mol Fuel Boller {Tender Ref No.! W6 78736067}

Stefanuttl reached agreement with JT Ross, on or about Qctober 2008, in that

- they agreed to add & losers' fee in respect of this project  In terms of the

5.6

agreement the firm which won the bid was to pay R49 950 to the tosing firm.
Stefanutti was awarded this tender and in line with the agreement, paid the
agreed fee of R49850 to JT Ross on of about May 2007. This conduct is
collusive tendaring in centravent:an of sectxon 4(1)(&9}0:;} of the Act.

This project involved the civil works which included foundations, channels, and
mingy huﬁdmgs for a boiler at Mondi Paper Souih Africa (Ply) Lid siwated at
Merebank, Durban, The project was rompleted on 30 November 2008.

PP Rum Morth Bhase 1 Civils

:Stafa'nutﬁ' reached agreement with Grinaker'LTA',' Concor, Murray & Roberts,

WO and Group Five on or _abuu‘t June 2007, in that they agreed on a cover
price in respect of this project. | In terms of the agreement, Stafanuttl provided &
cover price fo Grinaker, Concar, Murray & Roberts, WBHO and Group Five to
ensure that WBHO won the tender. The tender was awarded 1o WBHO In fire

 with the sollusive agreement. This conduct is coliusive tendering in contravertion
 of section 4(1)(b)(ii) of the Act :

59

This project was Tor the construction of a concrete infrasi:uciuré to plafinum mine

for Anglo Platinum Limited.

il Works for the Teti Nickel Dense Medium Separation (THES")
Froject (Tender Rof No! C2585/7/010}

Stefanuili in Jemt yeniure with Grmaker LTA ;Siefanuiti»@s*’mﬁker Joint Venture)
reached agreemerst with Murray & Roberts and Basil Read, on or about Febraary

2007, in that they agreed on 8 cover price in respect of this project. In terms of

ihe agreement bz:efanuitaf@ﬁnakef——demt Jeniure gave a cover price to Muesy e

Roberis and Basi Raad so that Murray g Roberts could win the tender. The

tander was awarded to Mtz;'ray 2 Roberts in ing with the coliusive agreement.




Thie conduct is colusive fendeting In sontravention of section A(1){b)(il) of the
Act.

This project was for the DMS civil works at Tati near Francitown i Botswana for
Tati Mining Company. The project was completed in December 2008,

540 Z#ll Civils snd Structiral Works (Tender Ref plor DYOSTB/CED3244)

‘Stefanutti reached agreement with Group Five and WEBHO, 6n or about July
2007, in that they agreed on a cover price in respedt of this project in terms of
the agreement Stefanutii provided a cover price to Group Five end WBHO o
snsure that Stefanutti won the tender. The project was awarded lo Stefanuiti in
ire with the collusive ‘arrangement, This conduct s collusive tendsring in

. sontravention of section A( )i of the Act

Tris project involved civil and’ structiral steel works for fne. Sendzimic Cold
‘Rolling Mill for Columbus Steinless ciesl. The project was completed on 31
© Quotober 2008. '

511 PPC— Dwaalboom DB-05 Eroheater TOWH'S f?en;fer' Jeef Flo: 050650

Stefanutt seached agreement with Concor on or @hout July 2008, in that they
ggread on a cover price in -res;:éect of this project. In tarms of the agreement
Concor provided a cover prics 1o Stefanulii so that the latter would submit & non-
competitive bié to ensure that Concor won the tender. Concor was awarded ihe
tender in [ine with the cover price agresment. This conduct is collusive tendering |

+ contravention of section 4(1){B)() of the Act. —— -

This project was for the construction of & pra-heater tower st Dwaslboom for
Pretoria Portland Cement. The project was completed on 7 January 2008,

""77"7'V**SﬂQjﬁgréagfggxzsz’gﬁaﬁmw~ﬁaﬁsﬁeﬁﬁeﬁlﬁ‘:emt&,,,,zﬁlies’s der Faf No:CEL 0836]

Stefanutit In joint veniure with Fikiie Construgtion (Pty} Ltd (Stocks Fikile C&R
JV) reached agreement with Grinaker LTA, WBHO and Group Fwe on or about
Oeiober 2004 in respect of he Durban Internatioral Covanﬁicm Centre {Durban




ICCY project. Group Five and WRBHO were in a joint veniure kriown @8 Masinya
JV and Grinaker LTA and Sivukile: Confractors {Pry) Lid were in a joint veriure
known as Wozani JV. in terms of the agresment Grinaker-LTA provided a cover
price to Stefanutti, WBHO and Group Five to ensurs that the joint venture
involving Grinaker-LTA won the tsnder. Stefanutti, WBHO, Group Five and
Grinaker-LTA also agreed on & loser's fee arrangement in lerms of which they
agreed thét a tender fes of R750 000 would be included in the tender pri%:e 80
that the winner of fhe tender would pay the losing bidders. This panduct is
collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i#) of the Act. '

The project was for ihe construction of the Durban Iremational Convention
Centrs Sor the City of Durban, The tender was awarded fo Masinya JV. The
project was completed in July 2008.

5 MNon Disciosed Projecis and Mesting

B.1

6.2

The Ngazi Phace ¥ Civi Work

Stefanutli reached agreement with Gongor on of about January 2007 in that they
agreed on @ cover price in respect of ‘s project. In terms of the agreemant,

Concor proviged a cover price fo Stefanutll in order for Stefanutll to win the

tender. In fne with the cover nrice arrangement, S‘iefanutﬁ was swarded the
tender. This conduct s coflusive tendering in contravention of section 4{1){b)i)
of the Act.

This project involved the construction of concrete infrastruciure for a pletinum
wncent'rai;ing facility in Zimbabwe for Zimplats, a member of the Impaia group of

companies in Zimbabwe. The project was scheduled 1o be complefed in June—

2009,

Saupi Amekhulu, fxpension of Zanpl Pt

Stefanutli E;i joint venture with Group Five, reached agreemeniw;zh Grinaker ETA

on of about 2008 in that they agresd on 3 Govar price in respest of this project. In

serme of the agreement Grinaker LTA provided a covel price 10 Stefanutt to
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6.4

collusive tendering in contravention

ensure that Stefanuiti-Group Five joint veniure would win the tender. This

conduct is coliusive tendering in contravention of saction 4(1){b)(i) of the Act

This project was for the extension of the Sappi-Plant in Umkomaas, Kwazuiu
Natal, for Sappi Saicor. The project was completed in April 2008.

New Distribution Depot-BATSA (Tender Ref No: MF0032)

Siefanutd reached agreement with Giuricich, Edilcon, G O Irons and Rainbow
Consiruction in that they agresd on & cover price in respect of this project. In
terms of the agresmant Giyricich pm_'idad' a cwer‘pﬁce {0 Siefanutti, Edilcon, G
D trons and Rainbow Construction to ensure that Giuricich won the fender. In
addition, Giuricich agreed o pay Stefanutii a losers' fee in the amourt of

215 166.88 in the event that Giuricich won the iender. In ting with the cover
priee_arrangement, the tendér was  awarded to Giuricich. This conduct s

oF Saction A(THEY) of the Act.
This project was for the consiruction of a new distribution depot for Buitish
American Tobacco. The project was completed on 9 Septerber 2008.

New Tuks Residensce

Stefanutfi reached agraemant with Giuricich on or about 2006 Iy that they agreed
on @ cover price in respedt of this project. in terms of the agreement, Siefanutt
provided a cover price to Glwicich i¢ ensure that Stefanutli would win the tendar.
Stafanuiti was awarded the terider n line wih the cofjusive agresment. This

conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of siction 4(1){p(H of the Act.

The project was for the conetruction of new residence village for ithe University of
pretorie. The project was completed on of about March 2008.

6.5

Gautong Frasway improvement ?r@§eet---{‘f~§€‘i?lti%’?§. - Package A [Tender
gsf Mo NRA W Ga1200-2008/1], Peckage & [Vender Ref MoRA

s

N1 001-200-2008/7], Package I [iender el o MR W1 003-120-2008/1]

w/i.i




6.7

Stefanuttl in joint venture with Concor reached agreement with WBHO on of
about 2008 in respect of the Gauteng Freeway Improvement project CGFIF)
which campyised of thres packages, namely; Package A, B and E. In terms of
the agreement Stefanuti, Concer and WEBHO agreed lo allocats the vanous
packages among themselves. They further agreed to exchange cover prices to
give effect to ihe aliocation arrangements. This conduct is coliusive tendering in

" contravention of section 4(1){bj(if) of the Acl.

The project was for the addition of lanes, construction of retaining walls, bridges
and structure as well as various intersections on the southern sections of
fresways around Johannesburg. The dient for the projeci was SANRAL. The

tander for Package A was awarded to Group Five, Package B was awarded o
WBHO, and Package E was awardad (o Greup Five. The prajects; for Package A,

=' Baﬁ'&ém}e!:é &6“ ;jfe’te‘a—fi'—‘i 2&‘1'{3;"'_‘2"‘" e T T A S

Angle-Plalinum Housirg (Thebazimbi and Burgersiord)
{Tender Fef R@Fe:}-i’é}f’i@ﬂéﬁfﬁﬂ & TOBO026}

Housing Alfrica Development (Pty) Lid {"Housing Afdca”), a subsidiary of
Stefanut reached agresment with Group Filve on of ahout 2007 in that they
agreed on @ COVEY price in respect of this project which had two packages,
namely; the Thabazimbj Package and the Burgersfort Package. In ferms of the
agreemant, Housing Africa provided a cover orice o Group Five in respect o the
Thabazimbi F’ackage. The agresment aisc involvad Stefanutti and Group Five
agresing on an allocation arrangement in ferms of which Ste%anutti wotlld submit
a non-competitive bid in respect of the Thabazimhi Package to enable Group
Five 1o win the fender, and that Stefanutti would win the Burgersfort Package.
Housing Africa also prcv’iciéd a cover price fo Group Five in regpect 10 the
Burgersfort Package, and they also agreed on an aliocation arangemant in
terms of which Group Five would submit a non-competitive bid in respect of the

Burgersfort ';»Jackagaftofeﬁam&S‘féfaMi‘i;&oﬂiﬂ" the tender, and that Group Five

wolld winthe—Thabazimbl-project. in fne with the collusive agrsement, Group
Fiva was swarded the tender for the Thabazimbi Package, and Stefanulll was
awarded the fender for the Burgersfort Packags. This conduct is coliusive

/]

e
.-/‘

tendering in contravendon of section 4( 1)) of the Ack




6.8

o :{}‘Eﬁ;‘ é{é’iéj&’éfﬂ 63' '6ét'ébéll 2’008?::.’.:’ [ ooTas g

8.9

This project was for the construction of housing units for Anglo Platinum mine.

Nicel Apartmenis (Tender Fef No: BJ1138)

Stefanutii reached agresment with Viaming, G Liviero, Guiricich and Bartlett
Constgggﬁ_txn on or about 2_066 in that they agreed on a cover price in respsct of
this project. in terms of the agreenﬁent! Stefanuitl, & Liviero, Guiricicﬁ and
Barlleit Canstrucﬁt’sen received 3 cover price from Viaming fo ensure that they
would submit non-competitive bids so that Viaming would win the Project.
Viaming was awarded the tender in fine with the Collusive agresment. This

conduct is coflusive tendering i contravention of section A(1){)(Fiy of the Act.

This project wes for ihe construction of a high rise building comprising of 80
residential  apariments for precoated Metals (Pty) Lid The project was

oiFantepoort Waler Reticulation Works Contract
{Tender Ref Na: 7107}

stefanutfi reached agresment with Group Five on or about 2008 in that they .
agreed on & COVer price in respect of this project. In terms of the agreement,
Stefanuit recsived a cover orice from Group Five to ensure that Stefanuiti would
subrmit a non-competitive bid to enable Group Five to win the Fro}e‘ct; Graup Five
was awarded the tender in fina with the coflusive agreement. This conduct is
collusive tendering In cordravention of section 4(1 b)) of the Adt.

This pmjet.t was the 'mstaﬁaiion and commissioning of raw water rising main,
sedimentation  units, gravity filter units, contact tank and plant for chloring
production. The contract fér ihis project also inciuded the ccmsﬁrucﬁcn of various
buildings zja.ﬁaﬁ lagoon as w IIE as various pipe and valvs work at Ofifantspoort

water purification works and- zssociated engiheer pump sigfions. The dient for

gﬁ’g’g,s;r'ﬂjﬁﬁ"was'teneieEe—rNerthemWateLIha project was gompleted on Cotoher

2008,




6.10

Goedgevonden Crushing Frojeci
(Tender Ref Mo: 6447-RLE-0GET 80-(C708)

Stefanutti reached agreement with Grinaker LTA on or about 2007 En" that thay
agroed on a cover price in respect of this project. in terms of the agreemant,
Stefanuttl provided a cover price 10 Grinaker LTA to ensure that Grinaker LTA
would submit a noﬂ-mmpetﬁive,,ﬁid to enable Grinaker LTA to win the tender,
since Stefanutti did not want to win it. The agreement was also that Grinaker
would add a margin in the amount of R1 million 1o its tender price, so that it

' would later pay Stefanutli a compensation fee in that amount.

This project was for the development of land for a crushing quarny 'far a raiﬁ Ec:dp‘
for Xstrata. Xstrata however dacided nat to continue with this 'project, ac a result,

the payment to Stefanutt wes not made.

. fdmission

Stefanutti admits that it entered info the agreements datailed in para;graphs 5and B
abave with its competiters in contravention of section 4{1){b}(il) of the Act.

. Co-pperstion

- in so far as the Commission is aware and in compliance with the requirements

as set out in the Invitation, Biefanulil

8.1 has provided ihe- Commission with truthful and tmely disclosure,
including Information and documenis in s possession Of under s

control, relating to the prehibi‘x:ed oractices;

3.2 has prcsvided full and expeditious co-gpefation io the Commission

rrrr———eaneemmg,,the,,prahiblte_;d,masﬁ ces;

8.3 has provided a written underizking ihét. # has mmediately ceased 1o
engage in, and will not in the future engage in, any form of prohibited

practice; .




8.4 has confirmed that & has not destroyed, falsified or conceated
information, evidence and documents reialing to the prohibited

practices;

8.5 nas confirmed that it has nol misrepresented or made a wilful or
 negligent misrepresentaiion conceming the material facts of any
prohibited practice or otharwise acted dishonestly.

8. Agreement Concerning Future Conduct

9.1

9.2

ke compliance with the requirements as set out in the Invitation, Stefanutli agrees"
amf undeﬂ:akes to provide the Comission with full and expeditious co—operatidn '
from the time that thxs Consen*t Agreement is conciuded until the subsequent -
proceedings I the Competition Tribunal or the Competition Appeai Couri are
completed. This includes, but is not limited to:

g1.1 tothe extent that it is in existence and has not yet been provided,
providing {further) evidence, written of otherwise, which is in s
possession or under s control, conceming the soniravent:ons

contained in this Consent Agreement;

912 Stefanutti will avail its employees and former employees io tesffy
a5 witnesses for the Commission in any cases regarding the
contraventions contained in this Conaent Agresment;

Stefanulti shall submit a copy 0? the ccmg:etttmn law complisnce programme it has
developed. to the Cornmission within 60 days of the date of confirmation of the .
Consent Agraemen’{ as an order by the Competition Tribunal. Stefanutti confirms
tnat its ccmptaance agreemerrt incorporates corporate governance o ensure that fis
employeos, management, dirsctars and agenis do not engage i futurs

contraventions of the Act. Stefanutll also confirms” et its compliance pregramme————————

‘mcludas mechanisms for the monitoring and detection- -of-any cantravenmn of the

Ach




93 Stefanutti shall ciroulate a' statement summarising the contents of this Consent
Agresmant to all management and operational staff employed at Stefanull] within
80 days from the dale of corfirmation of this Congent Agreement by the Tribunal,

g4 Stefanuiti will not in the future ehgage in any form of prohibited conduct and will not
sngage in collusive tendering which will distort the outcome of tender processes but
undertakes henceforth to engage in competitivae bidding.

19, Administrative Penzlly

10.4 Having regard fo the provisions of sections 58(1){a)H) as read with sactions
56{1)(a), 59(2} and 58(3) of the Act, and as envisaged in parégraph 10.2 raad
with paragraphs 18-28 of the Invitation, Stefanuiti accepts that 1t 1s lisble 10

- .--pey an administrative penalty. (‘penaity’). o "

102 According to the invitation, the level of the penalty s 1o be set on the basis of
a percertage of the annual furnover of Stefanutti in the relevant subssctor in
the Republic and its expotts from the Republic for the fnancial year preceding

_ the date of the invitafion.

10.3 The projecis which Stefanutti has been found o have cantravenétf e Adt,
fall unider the Civil Enginesring and General Buiiding GIDB sub-sectors.

104 Accordingly, Stefanutli is fable for and has soreed fo pa? an administrative
penalty in the sum of R 306 852684 which penalty is calculated In
accardance with the Invitation. [n addition, Stefanutti will pay an interest of
10% per annum on the fourth payment as reflected in the _paymeﬁt ferms.

i4.  Terms of payment

'"*****7*%ﬁti'f—Stef—aﬁmtlfmwpa;uné"moun%aﬁd—'iﬁterest———setmouiabokfa,[in,paraqra;}h 1047

in fhe Commission in four payments over three years, the first such payment -
¢ R 68 964 000 within 30 days from the date of confirmation of this Consent

Agreement as an order of the Tribunal.




142  Stefanutti will make the second payment of R 68 964 000, exactly che year
from the date of the previous payment and the third payment of R 68 964 664
exactly one year from the date of the second payment.

113 Stefanuit will make the fourth pa_yment of R 100000 000 plus 10% per
annum interest on the latter amount, which is a total of R 110 go0 000, exadtly

one year after the third payment.

144  This payment shall be made Into the Commission's bank accourt, details of

which are as fpliows:

Bank name: Absa Bani

Branch name. Pretoria

Account holder:  Compedtition Commission Fees Account
Account number: | 4050778578

Account type: Current Account

Brach Codea: 303 345

41.5 The penalty will be paid over by the Commission fo the Nafional Revenue
Fund in accordance with section 59{4) of the Act.




12.

Fufl #nd Finzi Setilement

This agreemert is entered into in full and final settlement of the specific conduct

isted in paragraphs 5 and B of this consent agreement and, upon confirmation a8 an

‘order by the Tribunal, concludes all proceedings betwean the Commission and

Stefanutti in respect of this conduct only.

Baa.ed and signed at &”—Vﬂ {ﬁ 7o ﬁ/ﬁ ! (0'1 ﬁh@ d*%y of Jq’ﬂa/ 2013,

\

For Stefanul{/ g

TS

e
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[RILL I MAKE AND POSITION OF @Eﬁmﬁ THAT 18 ssawzﬂm

Uated and signed at Vi‘f’/(‘é L on fig 9 7 day of 2013,

For the Lommisgion

N,
Shan 18] {amhus #ith

Commissionar




